
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Request from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit for a certified question

Honorable Barry G. Silverman, Circuit Judge

PETER DEACON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Docket No. 151104

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Brief in Support of Request for a Certified Question – Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT REQUESTED

Jay Edelson (*pro hac vice* pending)
Ryan D. Andrews (*pro hac vice* pending)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

EDELSON PC
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel: (312) 589-6370
Fax: (312) 589-6378

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Certified Question Satisfies the Requirements of Michigan Court Rule 7.305(B)(1)..... 6

II. Answering the Ninth Circuit’s Certified Question Presents This Court with a Rare Opportunity to Interpret this Open Question of Michigan Law..... 9

III. Resolving Which Companies are Covered by the Video Rental Privacy Act Will Require Weighing Policy Considerations That Implicate the Privacy Rights of Michigan Citizens 12

IV. The Ninth Circuit May Certify Questions Only When Answering a Novel, Unsettled Question of State Law is Necessary to Resolving the Underlying Dispute..... 14

CONCLUSION 16

ADDENDUM..... 17

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Michigan Cases**

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Beaumont v. Brown</i> , 401 Mich. 80, 257 N.W.2d 522 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Bradley v. Saranac Cmty. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 455 Mich. 285, 565 N.W.2d 650 (1997) | 12 |
| <i>Hawley v. Prof'l Credit Bureau, Inc.</i> , 345 Mich. 500, 76 N.W.2d 835 (1956) | 12 |
| <i>Hill v. City of Warren</i> , 469 Mich. 964, 671 N.W.2d 534 (2003) | 9 |
| <i>In re Certified Questions (Melson v. Prime Ins. Syndicate, Inc.)</i> , 472 Mich. 1225, 696 N.W.2d 687 (2005) | 8, 11-12 |
| <i>Johnson v. QFD, Inc.</i> , 292 Mich. App. 359, 807 N.W.2d 719 (2011) | 7 |
| <i>Roberts v Mecosta Co. Gen. Hosp. (After Remand)</i> , 470 Mich. 679, 684 N.W.2d 711, (2004) | 7 |

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) | 14, 15 |
| <i>Ashmus v. Woodford</i> , 202 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>Cain v. Redbox Automated Retail, LLC</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 674 (E.D. Mich. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kinder v. Meredith Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-11284, 2014 WL 4209575 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 26, 2014)..... | 11 |
| <i>Kremen v. Cohen</i> , 325 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Lehman Bros. v. Schein</i> , 416 U.S. 386 (1974)..... | 15 |
| <i>Owens v. Rodale, Inc.</i> , No. 14-12688, 2015 WL 575004 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 11, 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 294 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2002) | 14 |

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 559 U.S. 393
(2010) 10

Town of Castle Rock, Colo. v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748 (2005) 15

Michigan Statutes

Michigan Consumer Protection Act, MCL 445.903 4

Video Rental Privacy Act, MCL 445.1711 – 445.1715 *passim*

Federal Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)..... 9-10

Michigan Rules

MCR 2.111 7

MCR 7.301 1

MCR 7.305 *passim*

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 10

Other Sources

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109–2, 118 Stat 4..... 10

Emery G. Lee III & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Judicial Ctr., *The Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 on the Federal Courts: Fourth Interim Report to the Judicial Conference Advisory Committee on Civil Rules (2008)*, available at <http://www2.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2012/CAFA0408.pdf> 10

Oral Argument in 12-17734 *Peter Deacon v. Pandora Media*, United States Court for the Ninth Circuit http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/media/view_video.php?pk_vid=0000007153 (last visited April 16, 2015) 11

Privacy: Sales, Rentals of Videos, etc., House Legislative Analysis Section,
H.B. No. 5331, Jan. 20, 1989 12-13

Wade McCree, Foreword, *1976 Annual Survey of Michigan Law*, 23 Wayne L.
R. 255 (1977) 12

William Rubenstein et al., *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed. 2013)..... 10
